From the Executive Director Milwaukee County Parks requesting permission to Abolish 1.0 FTE Receptionist and Create 1.0 FTE Park Unit Coordinator 2, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

 WHEREAS, additional support is needed in the South Region to differentiate duties within Wilson Park between the Recreation Center, the outdoor activities in Wilson Park, and the operational responsibilities of other parks in this maintenance unit; and

WHEREAS, this action will also administratively transfer the existing Office Assistant 3 from Wilson Park in the South Operation Region, to Operations Administration, to assist with customer inquiries, CityWorks, and procurement; and

WHEREAS, adding an additional full-time position provides an additional opportunity to hire staff that are reflective of the diverse community, improve on what, where, and how services are delivered to advance health equity, and provide capacity to invest upstream to address root causes of health disparities; and

WHEREAS, the proposed creation of a Park Unit Coordinator 2 will be effective for six pay periods at a cost of \$15,370, at pay grade 24M; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture has included these position actions in the 2023 Budget departmental request, and this action is requested to take effect in Pay Period 22; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Personnel, at its meeting of September 6, 2022, recommended adoption of File No. 22-949 (vote 5-0); now, therefore,

 BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and approves the following positions action for the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, to be filled no earlier than Pay Period 22:

Action	Title	Number of Positions	Pay Grade
Abolish	Receptionist	1	04PM (\$33,178 - \$42,510)
Create	Park Unit Coordinator 2	1	24M (\$53,307 - \$62,097)

- 42